

# 23-738

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

---

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

“JOHN” TANZIN et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United State District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER FOR MUSLIMS IN  
AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT**

---

Christina A. Jump  
Samira S. Elhosary  
Constitutional Law Center for Muslims in America  
100 North Central Expressway, Suite 1010  
Richardson, TX 75080  
(972) 914-2507  
cjump@clcma.org  
selhosary@clcma.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

August 4, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. RFRA’s Language Sufficiently Placed Defendants on Notice that Their Behavior Substantially Burdened Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	5
A. Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’ Intent to Provide Broad Protection .....	6
B. This Court’s RFRA Precedent Placed Defendants on Notice of Clearly Established Law .....	10
II. The Southern District of New York’s Qualified Immunity Analysis Conflicts with Other Circuits .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	8
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6, 7, 8, 9

### Circuit Court Cases

<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Baxter v. Roberts</i> 54 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Crane v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> 15 F.4th 1296 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Estate of Harmon v. Salt Lake City</i> No. 20-4085, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 39942 (10th Cir. Nov. 10, 2021) .....	15, 16
<i>Estate of Reat v. Rodriguez</i> 824 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin</i> 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Halcomb v. Ravenell</i> 992 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14

<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> 680 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 12, 13
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> 71 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>Montero v. Nandlal</i> 597 Fed. Appx. 1021 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Ralston v. Cannon</i> No. 19-1146, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23544 (10th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021) .....	15
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> 974 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Stryker v. City of Homewood</i> 978 F.3d 769 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Kaven</i> 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<b>District Court Cases</b>	
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> 13-CV-6951, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023).....	2, 9, 11, 14
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 103 S. Rpt 111 (1993) .....	5, 8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Religious Freedom and Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2023).....	3
<b>Constitutional Amendments</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	4
